

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF APPEALS

M.M., by her next friend Danielle McDonald, C.P. and A.P., by their next friend Brianna Griffin, MARIE BILLS, and KATHLEEN TANTON, individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated persons,

*Plaintiffs-
Appellants,*

v

SHERIFF MAT KING, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, PLATINUM EQUITY, LLC, TOM GORES, MARK BARNHILL, and DAVID ABEL,

*Defendants-
Appellees.*

COA No. 372342

On appeal from the 31st Circuit Court
LC Case No. 24-000546-CZ
Before the Honorable Michael L. West

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF ON
APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Michael Pitt (P24429) Robin Wagner (P79408) Channing Robinson-Holmes (P81698) PITT MCGEHEE PALMER BONANNI & RIVERS PC 117 West 4th Street, Suite 200 Royal Oak, MI 48067 (248) 398-9800 mpitt@pittlawpc.com rwagner@pittlawpc.com crobinson@pittlawpc.com	Todd J. Shoudy (P41895) FLETCHER FEALKO SHOUDY & FRANCIS, P.C. 1411 Third Street, Suite F Port Huron, MI 48080 tshoudy@fletcherfealko.com <i>Attorney for Defs. King & St. Clair County</i>
Leslie A. Bailey PUBLIC JUSTICE	Rhonda R. Stowers (P64083) PLUNKETT COONEY Attorney for Defendant Securus 111 East Court Street, Suite 1B Flint, MI 48502 (810) 342-7003

<p>475 14th Street, Suite 610 Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 622-8150 lbailey@publicjustice.net</p> <p>Alec George Karakatsanis Elizabeth Rossi Jeremy D. Cutting Alexa Richardson CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS 1601 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 800 Washington, DC 20009 (202) 681-2721 alec@civilrightscorps.org elizabeth@civilrightscorps.org cody@civilrightscorps.org alexa@civilrightscorps.org</p> <p>Charles Moore Shelby Leighton PUBLIC JUSTICE 1620 L Street NW, Suite 630 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 797-8600 cmoore@publicjustice.net sleighton@publicjustice.net</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Plaintiffs</i></p>	<p>rstowers@plunkettcooney.com</p> <p>Colleen Smeryage FREEDMAN NORMAND FRIEDLAND LLP 1 SE 3rd Ave., Suite 1240 Miami, FL 33131 (305) 971-5943 csmeryage@fnf.law</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Defs. Securus Technologies & Abel</i></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY5

I. Statement of Facts.....5

A. Plaintiffs are unable to see, touch, or hug their loved ones.5

B. Defendants prohibit in-person visits to make money.....6

C. The ban causes grievous and irreparable harm to Plaintiffs.7

D. Banning visits harms the jail population, jail staff, and the public.9

II. Procedural History11

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT11

I. The ban on family visits implicates the fundamental right to family integrity.....11

A. There is a fundamental liberty interest in family integrity and association.12

B. Defendants’ ban burdens these rights.....15

II. Defendants’ ban violates the Michigan Constitution under any legal standard.....17

A. The infringement of a fundamental liberty interest requires heightened scrutiny.....18

1. The ban must be a “close fit” to a substantial governmental interest.18

2. Defendants’ ban on visits is neither narrowly tailored nor a “close fit,” and fails any conceivable balancing test.22

B. The trial court erred in applying the federal standard in *Turner*.....25

1. *Turner* is inconsistent with longstanding protections in the Michigan Constitution.25

2. This Court is not bound to apply *Turner*.29

3. *Turner* deference does not apply to a policy adopted primarily to make money.....33

C. Even if *Turner* applies, summary disposition was improper.35

1. Defendants’ ban on visits fails *Turner*.....36

2. Applying the four *Turner* factors demands evidence.40

3. Under *Turner*, permanent, jail-wide bans are unconstitutional.41

III. The Court below misapplied procedural standards.....42

A. The court failed to take Plaintiffs’ allegations as true.43

B. The Circuit Court ignored material issues of fact, relying exclusively on a single affidavit from Defendants.44

CONCLUSION.....49

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/4/2024 3:17:57 PM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Auto-Owners Ins. Co v Martin, 284 Mich App 427 (2009)..... 45

Bazzetta v Dep’t of Corrections Dir, 231 Mich App 83 (1998) 14, 30

Beard v Banks, 548 US 521 (2006) 40, 43

Bell v Wolfish, 441 US 520 (1979) 25

Belle Terre v Boraas, 416 US 1 (1974) 28

Benjamin v Fraser, 264 F3d 175 (CA 2, 2001) 34

Berger v Weber, 411 Mich 1 (1981) 13

Blank v Dep’t of Corrections, 222 Mich App 385 (1997) 14, 31, 32, 33

Block v Rutherford, 468 US 576 (1984) 14, 33, 42

Bretches v Kirkland, 335 F Appx 675 (CA 9, 2009) 41

Brown v Board of Education, 347 US 483 (1954)..... 28

Cain v Dep’t of Corr, 254 Mich App 600 (2002) 31

Champion v Sec’y of State, 281 Mich App 307 (2008) 23, 35

Coffin v Reichard, 143 F2d 443 (CA 6 1944)..... 28

Cooper v Pate, 378 US 546 (1964)..... 29

Covino v Patrissi, 967 F2d 73 (CA 2, 1992) 27

Cuddington v United Health Servs, 298 Mich App 264 (2012) 46

Cutter v Wilkinson, 544 US 709 (2005)..... 20

Delta Charter Twp. v Dinolfo, 419 Mich 253 (1984)..... 28

Demery v Arpaio, 378 F3d 1020 (CA 9, 2004)..... 34

DeRose v DeRose, 469 Mich 320 (2003)..... 12

Doe v Dep’t of Social Servs, 439 Mich 650 (1992) 19, 23

Doe v Michigan Dep’t of Corr, 236 Mich App 801 (1999)..... 31

Easterling v Thurmer, 880 F3d 319 (CA 7, 2018)..... 5, 25, 42

El-Khalil v Oakwood Healthcare, Inc, 504 Mich 152 (2019) 11, 43, 44

Faler v Lenawee Co Sheriff, 161 Mich App 222 (1987) 14, 31, 32

Fort v Weirich, No. 3:23 CV 136, 2023 WL 4029766 (ND Ohio, June 15, 2023) 41

Green v Roberts, No. 2:06-CV-667-WKW, 2008 WL 4767471 (MD Ala, Oct. 29, 2008) 27

Harnage v Murphy, No. CV145037637, 2020 WL 749946 (Conn Sup Ct, January 13, 2020) ... 41

In re AH, 245 Mich App 77 (2001)..... 20

In re Pops, 315 Mich App 590 (2016)..... 13

In re Proposal C, 384 Mich 390 (1971) 20

In re Rood, 483 Mich 73 (2009) 12, 13

In re Sanders, 495 Mich 394 (2014)..... 12, 13

In re Searles, No. 319879, 2014 WL 5409063 (Mich App, Oct 23, 2014) 13

Jehovah v Clarke, 798 F3d 169 (CA 4, 2015) 40

Johnson v Vanderkooi, 502 Mich 751 (2018)..... 46

Lowrey v LMPS & LMPJ, Inc, 500 Mich 1 (2016)..... 44

<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109 (1999).....	43
<i>Manning v Ryan</i> , 13 F4th 705 (CA 8, 2021).....	5, 25, 42
<i>May v Anderson</i> , 345 US 528 (1953).....	29
<i>Mayberry v Humphreys Co</i> , No. 3:11–0855, 2012 WL 4506027 (MD Tenn, Sept 4, 2012)	41
<i>Meyer v Nebraska</i> , 262 US 390 (1923)	29
<i>Monroe v Pape</i> , 365 US 167 (1961).....	28
<i>O’Bryan v Saginaw Co, Mich</i> , 437 F Supp 582 (ED Mich, 1977).....	24, 25
<i>O’Bryan</i> , 529 F Supp 206 (ED Mich, 1981).....	25
<i>Pell v Procunier</i> , 417 US 817 (1974)	34
<i>People v Antkoviak</i> , 242 Mich App 424 (2000).....	19, 28, 30
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15 (1992).	28
<i>People v Goldston</i> , 470 Mich 523 (2004).....	18
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 391 Mich 323 (1974).....	28
<i>People v Kevorkian</i> , 447 Mich 436 (1994).....	19
<i>People v Smith</i> , 75 Mich App 64 (1977).....	19, 20
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199 (2014).....	18
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 390 Mich 7 (1973)	28
<i>Powell-Murphy v Revitalizing Auto Communities Env’t Response Trust</i> , 333 Mich App 234 (2020).....	44, 47
<i>Procunier v Martinez</i> , 416 US 396 (1974)	21, 22, 26, 28
<i>Reed v Faulkner</i> , 842 F2d 960 (CA 7, 1988).....	41
<i>Reist v Bay Co Circuit Judge</i> , 396 Mich 326 (1976).....	12, 15
<i>Rhem v Malcolm</i> , 371 F Supp 594 (SDNY)	25
<i>Rose v Stokely</i> , 258 Mich App 283 (2003).....	19
<i>Rushing v Wayne Co</i> , 436 Mich 247 (1990).....	15, 22, 23, 31
<i>Shaw v Murphy</i> , 532 US 223 (2001).....	36
<i>Sitz v Dep’t of State Police</i> , 443 Mich 744 (1993)	18, 30
<i>Skinner v Oklahoma</i> , 316 US 535 (1942).....	29
<i>Smith v Hamm</i> , No. 2:23-cv-656, 2024 WL 116303 (MD Ala, Jan 10, 2024)	41
<i>Turner v Safley</i> , 482 US 78 (1987).....	4, 18, 25, 26, 27, 34, 36, 37, 41, 42
<i>United States v Ash</i> , 413 US 300 (1973).....	28
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 US 423 (1973).....	28
<i>Valentine v Englehardt</i> , 474 F Supp 294 (DNJ, 1979).....	42
<i>Walker v Sumner</i> , 917 F2d 382 (CA 9, 1990).....	41, 42
<i>Williams v Pryor</i> , 240 F3d 944 (CA 11, 2001).....	40
<i>Willson v Buss</i> , 370 F Supp 2d 782 (ND Ind, 2005).....	27
Statutes	
42 USC § 1983.....	31
42 USC § 2000cc-1(a)	21
MCL 600.308(1).....	1

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 5, 48, 49, 50, 54
MCR 2.116(C)(4)..... 50
MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... 5, 11, 38, 47
MCR 7.202(6)..... 1
MCR 7.203(A) 1
MCR 7.204(A)(1) 1
MCR 7.215(J)(1)..... 35
Michigan Rule of Evidence 602 50

Other

Kenneth L. Karst, *The Freedom of Intimate Association*, 89 Yale LJ 624 (1980). 18
Margo Schlanger, *The Constitutional Law of Incarceration, Reconfigured*, 103 Cornell L
Rev 357 (2018) 31
